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Student Catalog Addendum

This catalog addendum updates and replaces the Tuition and Fee Schedule in the 2024 Catalog and explains
an upcoming change in the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education’s (BPPE) Student Tuition Recovery
Fund (STRF) assessment rate.

Tuition and Fee Schedule

New Tuition and Fee Schedule
Effective for all program start dates occurring on or after 4/1/2024.

Modular/Clock Hour Reg.

Programs Tuition Fee | Books | Uniforms | Supplies STRF (1) Total
Lab Assistant, EKG

Technician/Phlebotomist $15,120.00 [ $65 | $256.00| $50.00 $789.00 [ $40.00 $16,320.00
Medical Assistant $14,040.00 | $65 | $131.00| $50.00 1,004.00 | $37.50 $15,327.50
Medical Biller and

Coder/Office Specialist $13,320.00 | $65 | $456.00| N/A $934.00 $37.50 $14,812.50
Commercial Refrigeration,

Heating and Air Conditioning $17,640.00 | $65 | $50.00 | $200.00 $745.00 [ $47.50 $18,747.50
Electrician $18,480.00 | $65 | $407.00| $200.00 $758.00 | $50.00 $19,960.00

(1) Student Tuition Recovery Fund (STRF): See School Catalog for important disclosure information.

Credit Cost Per

Term-Based Units Tuition (1) | Credit | Reg.

Programs Unit (1) | Fee Books Uniforms | Supplies | STRF (2) Total
129

Cardiovascular Quarter

Sonography credits |$58,050.00 [$450.00 [$100 |$2,274.00 | $75.00 $699.00 |$152.50 |$61,350.50

Cloud Computing 74

and Cybersecurity [Semester

Associate credits [$31,450.00 [$425.00 [$75 [$900.00 [N/A $3,537.00 [$90.00 $36,052.00

(1) Total tuition for a given period of attendance is determined by multiplying the number of credit hours by the cost per
credit unit. Total Program Cost does not reflect any subsequent tuition reductions for any transfer credit approved by IBT.

(2) Student Tuition Recovery Fund (STRF): See School Catalog for important disclosure information.

Tuition and Fee Schedule — STRF Fee Update

Effective April 1, 2024, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education (BPPE) will change the Student Tuition
Recovery Fund (STRF) assessment rate from two dollars and fifty cents ($2.50) per one thousand dollars ($1,000) of
institutional charges to zero dollars ($0.00) per one thousand dollars ($1,000) of institutional charges. The updated
Tuition and Fee Schedule below shows this change to the STRF column and its effect on the total program cost.

New Tuition and Fee Schedule
Effective for all students who sign an enroliment agreement on or after 4/1/2024.

Modular/Clock Hour Reg.

Programs Tuition Fee | Books | Uniforms | Supplies STRF (1) Total
Lab Assistant, EKG

Technician/Phlebotomist $15,120.00 | $65 | $256.00| $50.00 $789.00 $0.00 $16,280.00
Medical Assistant $14,040.00 | $65 | $131.00| $50.00 1,004.00 | $0.00 $15,290.00
Medical Biller and

Coder/Office Specialist $13,320.00 | $65 | $456.00| N/A $934.00 $0.00 $14,775.00
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Commercial Refrigeration,
Heating and Air Conditioning $17,640.00 | $65 | $50.00 | $200.00 $745.00 [ $0.00 $18,700.00
Electrician $18,480.00 | $65 $407.00| $200.00 $758.00 $0.00 $19,910.00

(1) Student Tuition Recovery Fund (STRF): See School Catalog for important disclosure information.

Credit o ! P_er

Term-Based Units Tuition (1) | Credit | Reg.

Programs Unit (1) | Fee Books Uniforms | Supplies | STRF (2) Total
129

Cardiovascular Quarter

Sonography credits |$58,050.00 [$450.00 [$100 |$2,274.00 | $75.00 $699.00 | $0.00 $61,198.00

Cloud Computing 74

and Cybersecurity [Semester,

Associate credits [$31,450.00 [$425.00 [$75 [$900.00 |N/A $3,537.00 |$0.00 $35,962.00

(1) Total tuition for a given period of attendance is determined by multiplying the number of credit hours by the cost per
credit unit. Total Program Cost does not reflect any subsequent tuition reductions for any transfer credit approved by IBT.

(2) Student Tuition Recovery Fund (STRF): See School Catalog for important disclosure information.
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